
Agenda - Petitions Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: 22 September 2015
Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact:
Steve George – Committee Clerk
Kayleigh Driscoll - Deputy Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

1 Introduction, apologies and substitutions
(Pages 1 - 57) 

2 New petitions
 

2.1 P-04-641 Owners of Un-developed Land
(Pages 58 - 62) 

2.2 P-04-648 Amendment to Unconventional Oil and Gas Direction 2015
(Pages 63 - 65) 

2.3 P-04-649 Welsh-Medium Education - Garland or Albatross
(Pages 66 - 74) 

2.4 P-04-651 To Work to Protect Local Government When Determining the 
Budgets this Autumn

(Pages 75 - 80) 

3 Updates to previous petitions
 

3.1 P-04-523 Protect the elderly and vulnerable in care homes
(Pages 81 - 82) 

Economy, Science and Transport
3.2 P-03-240 Road safety on the A40 in Llanddewi Velfrey

(Pages 83 - 84) 
3.3 P-04-365 Protect buildings of note on the Mid Wales Hospital site

(Pages 85 - 91) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3.4 P-04-578 Noise Mitigation Works on the M4 to the West of Junction 32
(Pages 92 - 93) 

3.5 P-04-594 Cilmeri Community Council Appeal for The Prince Llywelyn 
Monument

(Pages 94 - 95) 
3.6 P-04-599 Impact of Domestic Rating on Self Catering Accommodation

(Pages 96 - 100) 
3.7 P-04-626 De-Trunk the A487 Through Penparcau, Trefechan & 
Aberystwyth TC

(Pages 101 - 102) 
Farming and Food
3.8 P-04-333 Stop neglect and abandonment of horses and ponies by 
enforcement of microchipping laws

(Pages 103 - 135) 
3.9 P-04-445 Save our Welsh cats & dogs from death on the roads

(Pages 136 - 138) 
3.10 P-04-500 Call For Regulation of Animal Welfare Establishments in Wales

(Pages 139 - 140) 
3.11 P-04-629 Review and Enforcement of Control of Horses (Wales) Act 2014

(Pages 141 - 144) 
Health
3.12 P-04-373 School Exclusion Zones for Mobile Hot Food Vans

(Pages 145 - 147) 
3.13 P-04-408 Child and Adolescent Eating Disorder Service

(Pages 148 - 152) 
3.14 P-04-501 Day Centres for the elderly in Wales to be made statutory

(Pages 153 - 156) 
3.15 P-04-571 Treating Pernicious Anaemia

(Pages 157 - 162) 
3.16 P-04-587 A Dedicated Support Team for Myalgic Encephalomyelitis 
(M.E.),Chronic Fatigue Syndrome & Fibromyalgia Sufferers in South East Wales

(Pages 163 - 168) 



3.17 P-04-588 Charter for Children and Fathers
(Pages 169 - 176) 

3.18 P-04-630 Facebook Regulations for Looked after Children
(Pages 177 - 184) 

3.19 P-04-642 Save the Filter – An Established Youth Stop Smoking and 
Prevention Service

(Pages 185 - 187) 
Natural Resources
3.20 P-04-422 Fracking

(Pages 188 - 189) 
3.21 P-04-623 Improve the Provision of Disabled-friendly Housing in Wales

(Pages 190 - 200) 
3.22 P-04-619 LOCALISM IN PLANNING and COMPENSATION FOR THIRD PARTIES 
RE. INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS

(Pages 201 - 203) 
Public Services
3.23 P-04-397 Living Wage

(Pages 204 - 207) 
3.24 P-04-485 Abuse of casual contracts in Further Education

(Pages 208 - 209) 
Education and Skills
3.25 P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools

(Pages 210 - 212) 
3.26 P-04-628 To improve access to Education and services in British Sign 
Language

(Pages 213 - 218) 
3.27 P-04-634 End Exclusion in Schools for Children with No Religion

(Pages 219 - 222) 
3.28 P-04-636 Statutory Sex and Relationships Education

(Pages 223 - 229) 
3.29 P-04-637 To Protect the Future of Youth Music in Wales

(Pages 230 - 235) 



3.30 P-04-639 Save Further Education in Powys
(Pages 236 - 238) 

3.31 P-04-646 Petition against Welsh Draft Non-statutory Guidance for Local 
Authorities on Elective Home Education.

(Pages 239 - 245) 
Communities and Tackling Poverty
The following two items will be considered together
3.32 P-04-643 Save Croeserw Flying Start

(Page 246) 
3.33 P-04-645 Save Glyncorrwg Flying Start

(Pages 247 - 253) 
Culture, Sport and Tourism
3.34 P-04-607 Call for the welsh government to purchase Garth Celyn

(Pages 254 - 262) 
Finance and Government Business
3.35 P-04-577 Reinstate Funding to the Real Opportunities Project

(Pages 263 - 266) 

4 Paper to note
 

4.1 P-04-459 A direct rail connection from Cardiff Airport to Cardiff central and 
west Wales

(Pages 267 - 268) 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



P-04-641 Owners of Un-developed Land.  

Petition wording:

We the undersigned urge the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh 
Government to compel the owners of un-developed or abandoned land to 
display their name, address and contact details somewhere prominent on the 
land.

Petition raised by: Paul Hunt 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 22 September 2015
Number of signatures: 11 Online signatures

Pack Page 58

Agenda Item 2.1



Pack Page 59



Pack Page 60



Pack Page 61



rubbish. Drug paraphernalia was found by a community group near the land and
it is a regular spot for rubbish fires.

Last November a fridge was dumped on the land, knowing that it would soon be
set on fire I contacted RCT Council, Natural Resources Wales and the owners of
the land, Newbridge Construction Ltd telling them that the fridge and its
hazardous contents would probably be set on fire unless it was collected.

The local authority and Natural Resources Wales told me that as it’s privately
owned they could not enter the land to remove the fridge. The owners did
nothing until after the fridge had been set on fire, resulting in the fire brigade
having to come out on one of their busiest nights of the year and costing the
public money.

After six months of complaints between the council and the owners an knew
height earth barrier was placed in the largest gap, rather than a fence
(presumably the cheaper option). This means that would-‐be fly tippers and fire
starters now have to climb a small incline before carrying out their actions and
the fire brigade can no longer get an engine directly on site.

It has taken considerable time and corresp
[...]
tal impact on employment and the ability for these vital services 

to be sustainable and remain in-house.   

Lack of funding to Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council and other 

Local Authorities in Wales results in: disruptive, costly and poor quality 

service provision, the loss of jobs and employees terms and conditions 

and most importantly the loss of democratic accountability if services are 

lost to the private or third sector.  Currently the only solution to ensure 

current services and jobs are maintained, if funding continues to be cut 

from Welsh Government, is for local authorities to use their reserves to 

Pack Page 79



plug funding cuts.  If this happens then reserves will be spent within 3 

years, there will be no money left to manage financial risk, this is not 

viable.   

We agree with Welsh Governments vision that everybody in Wales 

should live in well-connected vibrant, viable and sustainable 

communities with a strong local economy and good quality of life.  In 

order for this vision to succeed we must safeguard public services.   This 

will ensure that the residents of Neath Port Talbot County Borough 

Council and the rest of Wales have a belief in a better future. 

Wiser allocation of finances is essential, for example to ensure a vibrant 

integrated Social Care model fit for the 21st Century Neath Port Talbot 

County Borough Council require funding to be passported from Health to 

Local Government.   

The Welsh Government must understand that leaving Local Authorities 

to pick up the bill for national policies is not an option.  If our public 

services within Wales are to survive the next 5 years then the Welsh 

Government must ensure that all Local Authorities received fair funding.  

 

Pack Page 80



P-04-523 Protect the elderly and vulnerable in care homes

Petition wording:
We, the undersigned, call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the 
Welsh Government to hold a Public Inquiry into the events t
[...]
August regarding petition P-04-578 Noise 
mitigation works on the west of junction 32. 
 
My letter to you of 26 June outlined our current proposals for the M4 in this 
location.  
 
It would not be feasible to produce noise reports for individual properties. The 
current priority list will be reviewed following the next noise surveying exercise 
of the motorway and trunk road network, which is programmed to start in 2017. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

21 August 2015 

Pack Page 93

mailto:Correspondence.edwina.Hart@Wales.gsi.gov.uk


P-04-594 Cilmeri Community Council Appeal for The Prince 
Llywelyn Monument

Petition wording:

Due to the National importance of our Prince Llywelyn Monument we, the 
Community of Cilmeri call, on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the 
Welsh Government to:

• Install locational signage boards, incorporating a brown signage battlefield 
icon, to denote the historical significance of our village, on the A483 at both 
main road entrances to the village; 

• Work in partnership with Powys County Council, Cilmeri Community 
Council and CADW to help maintain the famous monument, so that visitors 
can enjoy our national historical amenity in a safe and befitting environment;

• Help identify resources to implement, in a phased manner, the Lloyd Brown 
Interpretation Plan (January 2013), commissioned by CADW.

Additional Information:

The interpretation plan highlights the fact that Llywelyn was the last native 
Welsh Prince to fall in battle, marking the effective end of the powerful 
dynasty of Gwynedd, which played an important role in forging a sense of 
Welsh nationhood and identity.

Petitioner:  Cilmeri Community Council 

First considered by the Committee: 23 September 2014

Number of Signatures: 305  

Pack Page 94

Agenda Item 3.5



Edwina Hart MBE CStJ AC / AM 
Gweinidog yr Economi, Gwyddoniaeth a Thrafnidiaeth 
Minister for Economy, Science and Transport  
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

English Enq
[...]
 to respond and when I asked him to tell me where I 
could read for myself the ‘adverse scientific studies’ specific to boundary 
fencing collars.

The fact these Agencies are putting their names behind the deeply flawed 
RSPCA so-called “Scientific Evidence” is very disturbing.

Also the fact that some of these Agencies will not rehome healthy cats & 
dogs in homes situated on or near a road but have them destroyed after a 
period of time is a horrific, national disgrace.

It is my and many others’ belief that their misplaced ideology ends the lives 
of more healthy cats & dogs than it saves.

Monima O’Connor

Pack Page 138



P-04-500 Call for Regulation of Animal Welfare Establishments in 
Wales

Petition wording:
We the undersigned, call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the 
Welsh Government to regulate Animal Welfare Establishments and legislate 
for compulsory requirements be met by all animal rescue establishments in 
line with the report produced by the AWNW Animal Welfare Establishments 
Working Group October 2012. The Welsh Government need to put in place 
legislation for Wales under the Animal Welfare Act(2006), to protect animals 
from neglect and abuse.

Additional Info: 
More and more animals are suffering abuse, neglect and are being bred from 
in unregulated establishment who advertise as a Rescue Center, and we call 
upon the Welsh Assembly to legislate under the Animal Act 2006 to try and 
stop this from continuing.

Petition raised by:  Lisa Winnett

Date petition first considered by Committee: 24 September 2013

Number of signatures: 265

Pack Page 139

Agenda Item 3.10



Pack Page 140



P-04-629 Review and Enforcement of Control of Horses (Wales) Act 2014  

Petition wording

The Control of Horses (Wales) Act 2014 is proving not fit for purpose and is 
doing nothing to improve the welfare of equines turned out to graze on 
common land. There is no satisfactory system of recording or controlling the 
numbers of horses and ponies left 
[...]
 support his suggestion that this issue be referred to the 
Dept. of Health on an ‘exceptional basis’.

I apologise for the length of this letter but I want you to be fully aware of what is happening 
to many of our members.  There is a problem with a great many patients receiving adequate 
patient-centred treatment and that includes our members living in Wales.  This lack of 
flexibility in treatment is causing serious problems in the domestic situation, in the 
workplace, in education and in social settings.  Whilst there is acknowledgement that the 
way in which B12 Deficiency and Pernicious Anaemia is diagnosed is, as one Professor of 
General Practice described it “a mess” there are also serious problems with the way in 
which Pernicious Anaemia is treated for a great many though not all of our members.  

I do hope this helps.  Should you require any further information please don’t hesitate to 
contact me in order that I can be of help.

Thank you and your colleagues for taking an interest in this issue.

Yours sincerely

Martyn Hooper
Chairman

Pack Page 162



P-04- 587 A Dedicated Support Team for Myalgic 
Encephalomyelitis (M.E.),Chronic Fatigue Syndrome & 
Fibromyalgia Sufferers in South East Wales

Petition Wording

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government 
to ensure that a dedicated Consultant/Clinic and medical support team for 
Myalgic Encephalomyelitis (M.E.), Chronic Fatigue Syndrome & Fibromyalgia 
sufferers is set up in South East Wales. I request that this petition be treated 
as an official voice of M.E. sufferers, their families, carers and interested 
parties.

Currently, sufferers of the above ailments are not being supported, with a 
few exceptions, by the medical profession. They are unable to work but the 
government bodies assessing them do not appear to understand their 
problems. This is the basis for this petition.

Petition raised by:  M.E.S.I.G. (M.E Support in Glamorgan)

Date Petition first conside
[...]
t Wales

Petition wording:
We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government 
develop a direct rail connection from Cardiff Airport itself to Cardiff central 
and west Wales.

There is a substantial need for a fast direct rail route straight from the actual 
Cardiff International Airport itself directly into Cardiff Central train station 
(and westwards to west Wales) so that national and international visitors are 
properly serviced and catered for at our National Airport. There is already a 
railway stop at Rhoose which is less than a mile away from the airport. It is a 
wasted opportunity not to extend this line to Cardiff International Airport 
itself so that travellers from all over the world,straight from their flight, can 
jump straight on to a train that takes them to the capital city of Wales and 
beyond.

Petition raised by: Sovereign Wales

Date petition first considered by Committee: 19 March 2013

Number of signatures:  39

Pack Page 267

Agenda Item 4.1



Edwina Hart MBE CStJ AC / AM 
Gweinidog yr Economi, Gwyddoniaeth a Thrafnidiaeth 
Minister for Economy, Science and Transport  
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

English Enquiry Line  0300 0603300 

Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0300 0604400 

Correspondence.edwina.Hart@Wales.gsi.gov.uk 

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%)                            Printed on 100% recycled paper 

 
 

Ein cyf/Our ref EH/03490/15 

 
William Powell AM 
 

 
committeebusiness@Wales.gsi.gov.uk 

  
 

 
Dear William, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 6 August advising me that the Committee has 
agreed to close Petition P-04-459.  
 
I have noted the petitioner’s comments and I will continue to press the UK 
Government for the devolution of rail infrastructure. 
 
 

 
 
 

20 August 2015 

Pack Page 268

mailto:Correspondence.edwina.Hart@Wales.gsi.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies and substitutions
	2.1 P-04-641 Owners of Un-developed Land
	09.07.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty to the Chair
	07.09.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.2 P-04-648 Amendment to Unconventional Oil and Gas Direction 2015
	29.07.2015 Correspondence – Minister for Natural Resources to the Chair

	2.3 P-04-649 Welsh-Medium Education - Garland or Albatross
	31.07.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Education and Skills to the Chair
	09.09.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.4 P-04-651 To Work to Protect Local Government When Determining the Budgets this Autumn
	31.08.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Finance and Government Business to the Chair
	15.09.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.1 P-04-523 Protect the elderly and vulnerable in care homes
	15.07.2015 - Statement from the First Minister

	3.2 P-03-240 Road safety on the A40 in Llanddewi Velfrey
	15.07.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair

	3.3 P-04-365 Protect buildings of note on the Mid Wales Hospital site
	09.09.2015 Correspondence from Members of the Public to the Committee

	3.4 P-04-578 Noise Mitigation Works on the M4 to the West of Junction 32
	21.08.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair

	3.5 P-04-594 Cilmeri Community Council Appeal for The Prince Llywelyn Monument
	21.07.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair

	3.6 P-04-599 Impact of Domestic Rating on Self Catering Accommodation
	25.08.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair
	10.09.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.7 P-04-626 De-Trunk the A487 Through Penparcau, Trefechan & Aberystwyth TC
	15.07.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair

	3.8 P-04-333 Stop neglect and abandonment of horses and ponies by enforcement of microchipping laws
	08.07.2015 - Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Farming & Food to the Chair
	Consultation responses
	10.09.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.9 P-04-445 Save our Welsh cats & dogs from death on the roads
	16.07.2015 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Farming & Food to the Chair
	10.09.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.10 P-04-500 Call For Regulation of Animal Welfare Establishments in Wales
	16.08.2015 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Farming & Food to the Chair

	3.11 P-04-629 Review and Enforcement of Control of Horses (Wales) Act 2014
	15.07.2015 Correspondence –Deputy Minister for Farming and Food to the Chair

	3.12 P-04-373 School Exclusion Zones for Mobile Hot Food Vans
	05.08.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Health & Social Services to the Chair

	3.13 P-04-408 Child and Adolescent Eating Disorder Service
	24.07.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Health & Social Services to the Chair
	10.09.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.14 P-04-501 Day Centres for the elderly in Wales to be made statutory
	16.07.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Health & Social Services to the Chair
	09.09.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.15 P-04-571 Treating Pernicious Anaemia
	20.07.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Health & Social Services to the Chair
	12.08.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair

	3.16 P-04-587 A Dedicated Support Team for Myalgic Encephalomyelitis (M.E.),Chronic Fatigue Syndrome & Fibromyalgia Sufferers in South East Wales
	15.07.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Health & Social Services to the Chair
	28.08.2015 Correspondence - Cardiff & Vale National Health Board to Chair
	08.09.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.17 P-04-588 Charter for Children and Fathers
	28.08.2015 - Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Health to the Chair
	17.08.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair
	03.08.2015 - First Minister to the Petitioner

	3.18 P-04-630 Facebook Regulations for Looked after Children
	15.07.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Health & Social Services to the Chair
	10.09.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.19 P-04-642	Save the Filter – An Established Youth Stop Smoking and Prevention Service
	28.08.2015 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Health to the Chair

	3.20 P-04-422 Fracking
	02.07.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.21 P-04-623 Improve the Provision of Disabled-friendly Housing in Wales
	01.09.2015 Correspondence –Minister for Natural Resources to the Chair
	16.09.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.22 P-04-619 LOCALISM IN PLANNING and COMPENSATION FOR THIRD PARTIES RE. INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS
	07.09.2015 Correspondence – Minister for Natural Resources to the Chair

	3.23 P-04-397 Living Wage
	06.07.2015 -  Welsh Government to the Clerking Team
	14.07.2015 -  Update from the Minister for Public Services

	3.24 P-04-485 Abuse of casual contracts in Further Education
	Statement from the Minister for Public Services

	3.25 P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools
	16.07.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Education and Skills to the Chair

	3.26 P-04-628 To improve access to Education and services in British Sign Language
	14.07.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Education and Skills to the Chair
	Correspondence -  Petitioner to Committee

	3.27 P-04-634 End Exclusion in Schools for Children with No Religion
	07.09.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Education and Skills to the Chair

	3.28 P-04-636 Statutory Sex and Relationships Education
	20.08.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Education and Skills to the Chair
	10.09.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.29 P-04-637 To Protect the Future of Youth Music in Wales
	19.08.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Education and Skills to the Chair
	27.08.2015 Correspondence from the Minister of State for Schools to the Chair
	09.09.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.30 P-04-639 Save Further Education in Powys
	20.08.2015 - Correspondence - Neath Port Talbot College Group to the Chair

	3.31 P-04-646 Petition against Welsh Draft Non-statutory Guidance for Local Authorities on Elective Home Education.
	20.08.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Education and Skills to the Chair
	10.09.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.32 P-04-643 Save Croeserw Flying Start
	3.33 P-04-645 Save Glyncorrwg Flying Start
	19.08.2015 Correspondence from Action for Children to the Chair
	11.08.2015 - Correspondence - Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council to the Chair
	04.09.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty to the Chair

	3.34 P-04-607 Call for the welsh government to purchase Garth Celyn
	06.07.2015 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the Chair
	07.09.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.35 P-04-577 Reinstate Funding to the Real Opportunities Project
	03.09.2015 Correspondence - Welsh European Funding Office to the Chair

	4.1 P-04-459 A direct rail connection from Cardiff Airport to Cardiff central and west Wales
	20.08.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair






Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Meeting date: 22 September 2015

Meeting time: 09.00 - 10.33

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3228

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

William Powell AM (Chair)

Russell George AM

Jeff Cuthbert AM (In place of Joyce Watson AM)

Alun Ffred Jones AM (In place of Bethan Jenkins AM)

Witnesses:

Committee Staff:

Steve George (Clerk)

Kayleigh Driscoll (Deputy Clerk)

Kath Thomas (Deputy Clerk)

Lisa Salkeld (Legal Adviser)

TRANSCRIPT

View the meeting transcript (PDF 234KB) View as HTML (179KB)

1 Introduction, apologies and substitutions 

The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting. Apologies were received from Joyce 
Watson AM who was substituted by Jeff Cuthbert AM and Bethan Jenkins AM, who was 
substituted by Alun Ffred Jones AM.

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s44185/22%20September%202015.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s44185/22%20September%202015.html?CT=2


2 New petitions 

2.1 P-04-641 Owners of Un-developed Land 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition for the first time and 
agreed to clarify with legal advisers whether the Assembly has the power to legislate to 
implement the Petition.

2.52 P-04-648 Amendment to Unconventional Oil and Gas Direction 2015 

William Powell declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A:

 He is a long-standing campaigner against fracking.

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition for the first time and 
agreed to await a discussion with the petitioners at the petition handover and seek 
their written views on the Minister’s response.

The petition will be reconsidered at the next Committee meeting on 6 October. 

2.3 P-04-649 Welsh-Medium Education - Garland or Albatross 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition for the first time and 
agreed to seek the Minister’s views on the petitioner’s further comments.

2.4 P-04-651 To Work to Protect Local Government When Determining the Budgets 

this Autumn 

William Powell declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A:

 He is a Member of Powys County Council.

Russell George declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A:

 He is a Member of Powys County Council.



The Committee considered correspondence on the petition for the first time and 
agreed to:

 write to the Minister for Finance and Government Business seeking her views on 
the petitioners’ further comments; and

 ask the Finance Committee to consider the petition and the issues it raises as 
part of their scrutiny of the forthcoming Assembly budget.

3 Updates to previous petitions 

3.1 P-04-523 Protect the elderly and vulnerable in care homes 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to ask the First 
Minister to inform the Committee once he has met the petitioners.

3.2 P-03-240 Road safety on the A40 in Llanddewi Velfrey 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to close the 
petition, while thanking the petitioners for their perseverance in pursuing the petition.

3.3 P-04-365 Protect buildings of note on the Mid Wales Hospital site 

William Powell declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A:

 He is a Member of Powys County Council, the building is in his ward and he had 
been involved in the issue in that role.

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to 
Brecon Beacons National Park Authority seeking a response to the Committee’s original 
letter. 

3.4 P-04-578 Noise Mitigation Works on the M4 to the West of Junction 32 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:

 seek a response from the petitioner on the Minister’s correspondence;  



 close the petition if a response is not forthcoming in next four weeks; and

 keep Mark Drakeford AM informed of the Committee’s agreed actions. 

3.5 P-04-594 Cilmeri Community Council Appeal for the Prince Llywelyn Monument 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to await:

 the views of the petitioner; and 

 the outcome of the meeting between the petitioners and Welsh government 
officials.

3.6 P-04-599 Impact of Domestic Rating on Self Catering Accommodation 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to close it. 

3.7 P-04-626 De-Trunk the A487 Through Penparcau, Trefechan & Aberystwyth TC 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to ask the 
Minister for a firm timescale now that the National Transport Finance Plan has been 
published.

3.8 P-04-333 Stop neglect and abandonment of horses and ponies by enforcement of 

microchipping laws 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:

 close the petition; and 
 In closing write to the Deputy Minister to inform her of the petitioners’ view that 

the Welsh Government should support the UK Government in creating a single 
central Database in every European country.

3.9 P-04-445 Save our Welsh cats & dogs from death on the roads 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to ask the 
Deputy Minister to inform the Committee once arrangements for the literature review 
have been finalised.  



3.10 P-04-500 Call For Regulation of Animal Welfare Establishments in Wales 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to seek the 
Minister’s views on the petitioner’s recent correspondence.

3.11 P-04-629 Review and Enforcement of Control of Horses (Wales) Act 2014 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:

 await further comments from the petitioner; and 
 close the petition if a response is not forthcoming in next four weeks. 

3.12 P-04-373 School Exclusion Zones for Mobile Hot Food Vans 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:

 await further comments from the petitioner; and 

 close the petition if a response is not forthcoming in next four weeks. 

3.13 P-04-408 Child and Adolescent Eating Disorder Service 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:

 ask the Clerking team to explore any recent work undertaken by the Cross Party 
Group on Eating Disorders; and 

 re-consider the petition at the next Committee meeting on 6 October. 

3.14 P-04-501 Day Centres for the elderly in Wales to be made statutory 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to close the 
petition.  



3.15 P-04-571 Treating Pernicious Anaemia 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to seek further 
comments from the petitioners on the Minister’s latest letter and consider the matter 
again when a response is received.  

3.16 P-04-587 A Dedicated Support Team for Myalgic Encephalomyelitis (M.E.),Chronic 

Fatigue Syndrome & Fibromyalgia Sufferers in South East Wales 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to ask the 
Minister to respond to the questions and points made in the petitioners’ letter.

3.17 P-04-588 Charter for Children and Fathers 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to await 
comments from the petitioners before deciding whether to progress the matter further.  

3.18 P-04-630 Facebook Regulations for Looked after Children 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to seek the 
outstanding responses from Children in Wales and the Children’s Commissioner.  

3.19 P-04-642 Save the Filter – An Established Youth Stop Smoking and Prevention 

Service 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to await further 
information from the Deputy Minister.

3.20 P-04-422 Fracking 

William Powell declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A:

 He is a long-standing campaigner against fracking.

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to close the 
petition.  



3.21 P-04-623 Improve the Provision of Disabled-friendly Housing in Wales 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to share the 
petitioners’ response with the Minister and ask that he update the Committee on the 
progress of work before the end of the 4th Assembly.

3.22 P-04-619 LOCALISM IN PLANNING and COMPENSATION FOR THIRD PARTIES RE. 

INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and was minded to close 
the petition but agreed to await the views of the petitioner on the Minister’s latest 
correspondence before making a final decision.

3.23 P-04-397 Living Wage 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and was minded to close 
the petition but agreed to await the views of the petitioner on the Minister’s latest 
correspondence before making a final decision.

3.24 P-04-485 Abuse of casual contracts in Further Education 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to await the 
views of the petitioner on the Minister’s statement.

3.25 P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to invite the 
Minister for Education and Skills to give oral evidence on the petition.  

3.26 P-04-628 To improve access to Education and services in British Sign Language 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to ask the 
Minister for his comments on the petitioners’ latest correspondence and for an 
assurance that DEFFO will be contacted by staff supporting the Donaldson review.

3.27 P-04-634 End Exclusion in Schools for Children with No Religion 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to close the 
petition. 



3.28 P-04-636 Statutory Sex and Relationships Education 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to close the 
petition. 

3.29 P-04-637 To Protect the Future of Youth Music in Wales 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to: 

 write to the Minister for Education and Skills for his comments on the 
petitioner’s letter and on that of the English Minister, specifically whether the 
music education hubs model is being considered in Wales; and 

 to ask the Minister to set out specifically what the actions agree for music are in 
the Government’s 5-year plan ‘Creative Learning through the Arts – An Action 
Plan for Wales’.

3.30 P-04-639 Save Further Education in Powys 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:

 share NPTC Group’s letter with the Minister and ask if he wishes to reconsider 
any of the statements in his letter of 15 May about the impact of the cuts; and

 await the petitioners’ views on the Minister’s earlier letter and the one from 
NPTC Group.

3.31 P-04-646 Petition against Welsh Draft Non-statutory Guidance for Local 

Authorities on Elective Home Education. 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to draw the 
Minister’s attention to the petitioner’s further comments.

3.32 P-04-643 Save Croeserw Flying Start 

See agreed action under item 3.32. 

3.33 P-04-645 Save Glyncorrwg Flying Start 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to: 

 ask Action for Children for their views on the letter from the local authority; and 



 pursue the petitioners for any comments they may have on the correspondence 
received.

3.34 P-04-607 Call for the welsh government to purchase Garth Celyn 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to close the 
petition. 

3.35 P-04-577 Reinstate Funding to the Real Opportunities Project 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to await further 
comments from the petitioner.

4 Paper to note 

4.1 P-04-459 A direct rail connection from Cardiff Airport to Cardiff central and west 

Wales 

The Committee noted the paper. 


